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REPORT OF REFEREE 

I .  SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS. By o r d e r  o f  J u n e  1 1 ,  1986 t h e  

u n d e r s i g n e d  was d u l y  a p p o i n t e d  a s  r e f e r e e  f o r  t h e  p u r p o s e  o f  

h e a r i n g  and  d e t e r m i n i n g  a l l  matters i n  t h i s  d i s c i p l i n a r y  p r o -  

c e e d i n g  and  t o  s u b m i t  h e r  f i n d i n g s  o f  f a c t  a n d  r e c o m m e n d a t i o n s  

t o  t h e  Supreme C o u r t  o f  F l o r i d a ,  as p r o v i d e d  i n  R u l e  1-7.5 o f  

t h e  R u l e s  R e g u l a t i n g  The F l o r i d a  B a r .  

I t  is a l l e g e d  t h a t  R e s p o n d e n t ,  A l b e r t  D. G r e e n f i e l d ,  v i o -  

l a t e d  t h e  Code o f  P r o f e s s i o n a l  ~ e s p o n s i b i l i t y ,  D R 1 - 1 0 2 ( A ) ( 4 ) ;  

DR1-102(A) (5 ) ;  DR1-102(A) (6 ) ;  DR9-102(A); DR9-102(B); R u l e  

1 1 . 0 2 ( 3 )  and  R u l e  1 1 . 0 2 ( 4 ) .  T h e s e  p r o c e e d i n g s  a r o s e  o u t  o f  

a l l e g a t i o n s  t h a t  t h e  R e s p o n d e n t  m i s a p p r o p r i a t e d  assets o f  t h e  

e s t a t e  o f  - w i t h o u t  t h e  c o n s e n t  o f  h i s  c l i e n t .  

The f o l l o w i n g  a t t o r n e y s  a p p e a r e d  as  c o u n s e l  f o r  t h e  

p a r t i e s :  

F o r  T h e  F l o r i d a  Bar: Rand i  Klayman L a z a r u s ,  M i a m i  
Fo r  t h e  Responden t :  S .  M e l v i n  A p o t h e k e r  and R i c h a r d  

P h i l l i p s  

11. SUMMARY OF FACTS. R e s p o n d e n t ,  A l b e r t  D. l re en field, 

was b o t h  p e r s o n a l  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e  and  a t t o r n e y  f o r  -- 
The sole h e i r  o f  t h e  Qsta te  was t h e  d e c e a s e d ' s  s p o u s e ,  - - 

It is a d m i t t e d  t h a t  a p p r o x i m a t e l y  $28 ,135.70  was w i t h d r a w n  
,- 

f rom t h e  e s t a t e ' s  asse ts  b y  R e s p o n d e n t .  p o r t i o n s  t h e r e o f ,  how- 

e v e r ,  r e p r e s e n t  a t t o r n e y ' s  f e e s  and  p e r s o n a l  r e p r e s e n t a t i v e ' s  

f e e s .  



T h e r e  was ,L-aul.PY- no w r i t t e n  a g r e e m e n t  c o n c e r n i n g  t h e s e  

f e e s .  A p p r o x i m a t e l y  $20,000.00,  hewever, Respondent  c h a r a c t e r -  

i z e s  a s  h a v i n g  borrowed f rom t h e  e s t a t e ' s  a s s e t s .  T h e r e  was no 

p r o m i s s o r y  n o t e  e x e c u t i n g  e v i d e n c e  o f  t h e  d e b t ,  no  w r i t t e n  con- 

s e n t  from t h e  h e i r  o f  t h e  l i s t a t e  nor  t h e  c o u r t .  T h e r e  was a  

n o t e  o n  t h e  c h e c k  s t u b  f o r  t h e  e s t a t e  c h e c k i n g  a c c o u n t  t h a t  i t  

was a  l o a n .  A s u b s t a n t i a l  p o r t i o n  o f  t h e  sum was r e p a i d  p r i o r  

t o  The F l o r i d a  Bar a u d i t  i n  t h i s  c a u s e  and a s  o f  t h i s  d a t e  a l l  

h a s  been  r e p a i d .  Responden t  m i s a p p r o p r i a t e d  t h e  money b u t  a t  

a l l  times i n t e n d e d  t o  r e p a y  same and d i d  n o t  c o n c e a l  h i s  4 d  - 
a c t i o n s  and d i d  i n  f a c t % a y  s a i d  amount. 

P r i o r  t o  t h e  d e c e d e n t  I s  d e a t h ,  1-1 and Respondent  

were close p e r s o n a l  f r i e n d s  f o r  a  p e r i o d  o f  20 y e a r s .  T h e r e  

was a  w i l l  c o n t e s t  a t  t h e  i n c e p t i o n  o f  t h e  e s t a t e  be tween Mrs. 

f" and Mr. s d a u g h t e r .  M r .  G r e e n f i e l d  

c l a i m s  that-consented v e r b a l l y  t o  bor rowing  o f  

t h e  f u n d s .  She  d e n i e s  t h a t  any c o n s e n t  was g i v e n .  - 
- t e s t i f i e d  t h a t  h e r  f i r s t  knowledge c o n c e r n i n g  t h e  

w i t h d r a w a l  o f  t h e  f u n d s  came from The F l o r i d a  Bar .  

The R e s p o n d e n t ' s  r e a s o n  f o r  t h e  need o f  monies  was d u e  t o  

a n  IRS a s s e s s m e n t  and l i e n  upon h i s  r e s i d e n c e  which r e q u i r e d  

$130,000.00 payment t o  IRS. I t  s h o u l d  b e  n o t e d  t h a t  M r .  

G r e e n f i e l d  u l t i m a t e l y  r e c e i v e d  a  s u b s t a n t i a l  r e f u n d  of  

$99,000.00 from t h e  IRS i n d i c a t i n g  t h a t  much o f  t h e  money h e  

was f o r c e d  t o  p a y  was n o t  i n  f a c t  owed and t h a t  h e  had n o t  

g e n e r a t e d  t h e  income f o r  which h e  was b e i n g  t a x e d .  

M r .  G r e e n f i e l d  d i d  n o t  c o n c e a l  any  o f  t h e  w i t h d r a w a l s  upon 

i n q u i r y  by The F l o r i d a  Bar  and h a s  r e p a i d  a l l  sums i n  q u e s t i o n .  

The € s t a t e  was i n v o l v e d  i n  an a p p e a l  o f  t h e  lower c o u r t ' s  d e c i -  

s i o n  o n  t h e  w i l l  c o n t e s t  d u r i n g  t h e  p e r i o d  o f  time i n  q u e s t i o n  

and M r .  G r e e n f i e l d ' s  a c t i o n s  d i d  n o t  d e l a y  t h e  d i s t r i b u t i o n  o f  

t h e  e s t a t e  a s s e t s .  



111. RECOMMENDATION AS TO WHETHER OR NOT RESPONDENT 
SHOULD BE FOUND GUILTY. 

That Respondent, Albert D. Greenfield, be found guilty of 

violating the Code of Professional Responsibility, Disciplinary 

Rule 9-102(B) and Rules 11.02(3) and 11.02(4) of the 

Integration Rule of The Florida Bar. 

That the evidence does not support a finding of guilt as 

to Disciplinary Rules 1-102(A)(4), 1-102(A)(5), 1-102(A)(6) and 

9-102(A) of the Code of Professional Responsibility. 

IV. RECOMMENDATION AS TO DISCIPLINARY MEASURES TO BE 
APPLIED. 

The misappropriation of client's funds even with the 

intent to repay is a serious offense which requires more than a 

reprimand. Consideration, however, should be given to the 

surrounding circumstances, the length of practice without 

incident, Respondent's state of mind at the time and his lack 

of any attempt to conceal or misrepresent his actions. 

It is the undersigned's recommendation that Respondent be 

suspended from the practice of law for one ( 1 )  year during 

which time he should complete a semester course in L k d  

ethics and pay the costs of these proceedings. 

V. PERSONAL HISTORY AND PAST DISCIPLINARY RECORD. 

~uring this period involving the IRS liens, Respondent was 

hospitalized with a bleeding ulcer. Albert D. Greenfield 

graduated from law school in 1954, he has been active with 

civic and charitable organizations. Except for a private 

reprimand in 1960 concerning what was then considered to be 

advertising, he has not been involved in any prior grievance 

proceedings . 
VI. STATEMENT OF COSTS AND MANNER IN WHICH COSTS SHOULD 

BE TAXED. 

Administrative Costs at Grievance Committee 
Level and Referee Level $300.00 

Court Reporter Fees : 
Grievance Committee Hearing 
Referee Hearing 

Witness Fees and Subpoena Costs 

TOTAL : 



I t  is recommended t h a t  t h e  above  costs and e x p e n s e s  be 

c h a r g e d  t o  t h e  Responden t ,  f o r  which sum l e t  e x e c u t i o n  i s s u e .  
44 

Dated  t h i s  - d a y  o f  J a n u a r y ,  1987. 

L w J !  
LImA L. VITALE, R e f e r e e  
C i r c u i t  C o u r t  ~ u d ~ e  
Broward County C o u r t h o u s e  
201 SE 6 t h  S t r e e t  
F t .  L a u d e r d a l e ,  FL 33301 
( 305)  357-7779 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY t h a t  on t h e  d e d a y  o f  J a n u a r y ,  1987 ,  
t r u e  and  correct c o p i e s  o f  t h e  f o r e g o i n g  R e p o r t  o f  R e f e r e e  were 
m a i l e d  by o r d i n a r y  U.S. m a i l  t o  Randi  Klayman L a z a r u s ,  Bar 
C o u n s e l ,  The F l o r i d a  Bar, 4 4 4  B r i c k e l l  Avenue, 21 1  R i v e r g a t e  
P l a z a ,  M i a m i ,  F l o r i d a ,  33131;  J o h n  T. B e r r y ,  S t a f f  C o u n s e l ,  
The F l o r i d a  B a r ,  T a l l a h a s s e e ,  F l o r i d a ,  32301-8226; S .  Melv in  
A p o t h e k e r ,  A t t o r n e y  f o r  Responden t ,  7101 SW 102nd Avenue,  
M i a m i ,  F l o r i d a ,  33173;  and t o  R i c h a r d  P h i l l i p s ,  A t t t o r n e y  f o r  
R e s p o n d e n t ,  7101 SW 102nd Avenue, M i a m i ,  F l o r i d a ,  33173. 

Y J a  
I N D A  L. VITALE, R e f e r e e  




